

2018

IN RE: MARY DOE and JANE DOE, Petitioners. : Brief

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Anthony C. Kaye, David P. Mooers-Putzer, Ballard Spahr LLP; attorneys for appellant.

Recommended Citation

Legal Brief, *Doe and Doe*, No. 20180806 (Utah Supreme Court, 2018).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3509

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. This Court Can Enact a Law Making Undocumented Immigrants Eligible
 for Bar Admission..... 4

 A. The Utah Constitution Gives This Court Sole Authority to Regulate
 Bar Admission. 5

 B. Section 1621(d) Does Not Restrict Who May Enact the Relevant State Law. .. 6

 1. Section 1621(d)’s Text Permits This Court to Extend Bar Admission to
 Undocumented Immigrants. 6

 2. The Federalism Clear-Statement Rule Confirms that This Court May Enact
 the Requested Law. 12

 3. Nothing in the Legislative History Overrides the Plain Meaning of the
 Statute’s Text. 15

 4. Case Law Provides No Basis to Disregard § 1621(d)’s Plain Meaning..... 18

 C. Interpreting § 1621(d) to Require State Legislation Would Raise Serious
 Constitutional Concerns. 19

 II. Qualified Bar Applicants Should Be Eligible to Practice Law Regardless of
 Immigration Status..... 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	21
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	8
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	28
<i>Az. State Legislature v. Az. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	14, 22
<i>Bailey v. Utah State Bar</i> , 846 P.2d 1278 (Utah 1993).....	5
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Sundquist</i> , 2018 UT 58, 430 P.3d 623.....	14
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	29
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	7, 13
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	12
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	18
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	7
<i>Brickyard Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Gibbons Realty Co.</i> , 668 P.2d 535 (Utah 1983).....	11
<i>City of Abilene v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>Cole v. Jordan School Dist.</i> , 899 P.2d 776 (Utah 1995).....	19

<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	21
<i>De Vries v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 6 Cal. App. 5th 574 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	18
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	8, 12
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	9
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	25
<i>Finch v. Comm. Health Ins. Connector Auth.</i> , 459 Mass. 655 (2011)	15
<i>Fla. Bd. of Bar Examiners re Questions as to Whether Undocumented Immigrants Are Eligible for Admission to the Fla. Bar</i> , 134 So.3d 432 (Fla. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	24
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	5
<i>Graves v. N.E. Servs.</i> , 2015 UT 28, 345 P.3d 619	12, 16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	passim
<i>Ho v. ReconTrust Co., NA</i> , 840 F.3d 618 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Hustedt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 30 Cal.3d 329 (1981)	5
<i>In re Discipline of Lundgren</i> , 2015 UT 58, 355 P.3d 984	11

<i>In re Garcia</i> , 58 Cal.4th 440 (2014)	4, 28, 29, 30
<i>In re Order Amending Rule 202</i> , No. 790 (Pa. 2019).....	18
<i>In re Vargas</i> , 131 A.D.3d 4 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).	passim
<i>Injured Workers Ass’n of Utah v. State</i> , 2016 UT 21, 374 P.3d 14	5, 6
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	9
<i>Koog v. United States</i> , 79 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> , 439 U.S. 438 (1979).....	13
<i>Matter of the Adoption of B.N.A.</i> , 2018 UT App. 2244)	16
<i>Martinez v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 50 Cal.4th 1277 (Cal. 2010).....	16
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994);.....	11
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	passim
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 457 (D.D.C. 2018).....	29
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	20, 26
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	21
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	10
<i>Oseguera v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 2003 UT App. 46, 68 P.3d 1008	11
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	13

<i>Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	17, 23
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	20, 21, 24
<i>Pyper v. Bond</i> , 2011 UT 45, 258 P.3d 575	11
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	15, 18
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. DHS</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	29
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	10
<i>San Francisco v. Sessions</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	17, 23
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	16
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	11
<i>State v. Canton</i> , 2013 UT 44, 308 P.3d 517	7
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 2010 UT 35, 233 P.3d 476 (Utah 2010)	6
<i>Steinle v. San Francisco</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 1323172, (9th Cir. Mar. 25, 2019)	17
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	7
<i>United States v. California</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2018)	17
<i>Utah Dep't of Transp. v. Carlson</i> , 2014 UT 24, 332 P.3d 900	20
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	21
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	11
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	14, 22

<i>World Peace Mvmt. of Am. v. Newspaper Agency Corp.</i> , 879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994).....	15
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5517(a)(1)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1373.	17, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1601(1).....	15, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)(A).	30
8 U.S.C. § 1611	26
8 U.S.C. § 1621(a).....	1, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d).....	passim
14 U.S.C. § 823a(a)	10
15 U.S.C. § 6764(10)(A)	10
15 U.S.C. § 80a-3a(c)	9
16 U.S.C. § 460l-33(c)(1)(B)(i).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3600A(d).....	10
27 U.S.C. § 214(11).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1144(c)(1)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1191(d)(1)	10
31 U.S.C. § 6907(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 10706(a)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1322	9
42 U.S.C. § 4021	9
42 U.S.C. ch. 134.....	25
42 U.S.C. ch. 157.....	25
47 U.S.C. § 253(a)	13
49 U.S.C. § 14501(a)(1)	25

49 U.S.C. § 44718(d)(1)	9
Utah Code § 63G-12-401	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	14, 22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	26
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2	26
Utah Const. art. V, § 1	6
Utah Const. art. VII, § 8	16
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 4	5

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th Ed. 2014).	8
Const. Rev. Comm’n, Report to the Governor and the 45th Legislature (1984)	5
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-725 (July 30, 1996).....	15, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 104-651, 1996 WL 393655 (June 27, 1996).....	15
Merriam-Webster Dictionary	8
Oxford Living Dictionary	8
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193.	10
The American Heritage College Dictionary (3d Ed. 1997).....	8

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. Prof’l Prac. 14-603.....	11
Utah Court Admission Rule 14-704	6, 29
Utah Court Admission Rule 14-718	6
Utah R. Prof’l Conduct 1.15(a)	11

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 274a.1	30
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12.....	29
